Unitholders should note that the expected cash position of GJT on completion of the Proposal is provided as a guide only.
The actual cash position of GJT at this date is dependent on a range of factors, including the assumptions outlined above,
foreign exchange rates and the net impact of any non-cash other assets and liabilities required to be derecognised on
wind up (which are not expected to be material).

As such, the actual NTA position of GJT after completion of the Proposal may vary from the expected NTA5 position set out
in the abridged pro forma balance sheet below.

Further, it should be noted that GJT’s NTA GJT’s currency adjusted NTA does not take into account any costs associated with
selling the Japanese Property Portfolio or winding-up GJT. These costs represent approximately $0.23 per GJT Unit assuming
real estate brokerage of 2.5% and the GJKK disposal fee of 1%.

Abridged Pro Forma
Balance Sheet

Actual
31 December

2015

Adjusted
for Current
Spot Rate1

Payment
of GJT

December
2015

Distribution2

Costs
Relating to

Utsubo3

Impact of
Proposal4

Pro
forma 31

December
20155

$ (000’s) $ (000’s) $ (000’s) $ (000’s) $ (000’s) $ (000’s)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 63,811 68,346 (9,168) (1,512) (13,939) 43,727

Other assets 4,387 4,692 4,692

Investment property 642,760 689,634 15,366 705,000

Total assets 710,958 762,673 (9,168) (1,512) 1,426 753,419

Liabilities

Borrowings 390,440 418,914 418,914

Tenant security deposits 34,475 36,989 36,989

Interest rate swap liability 2,716 2,914 2,914

Other liabilities 19,462 20,205 (9,168) 11,037

Total liabilities 447,093 479,022 (9,168) – – 469,854

Outside equity interest in
TK Business

4,311 4,625 (23) 103 4,705

Net assets attributable to
GJT unitholders

259,554 279,025 – (1,490) 1,324 278,859

Units on issue (millions) 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4 105.4

Net tangible assets per unit 2.46 2.65 – (0.01) 0.01 2.65

1   Reflects the conversion of GJT’s share of JPY denominated net assets held by the TK Business based on the prevailing AUD/JPY exchange rate on 26 February 2016
(being the last trading day before the announcement of the Proposal) of $1=¥82.

2   Reflects the payment of the December 2015 accrued ordinary distribution of $9.2m.
3   Reflects provision for and payment of costs relating to the tenant relocation process at Utsubo which could be incurred prior to its sale of ¥124m ($1.5 million).